

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Criminal Revision No.304 of 2020

....

1. Jashim Mian @ Jasim Mian		
2. Bablu Mian @ Babloo Mian		
3. Shahida Bibi @ Sahida Bibi	Petitioners
Versus		
The State of Jharkhand	Opposite Party

....

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH KUMAR

For the Petitioners : Mr. Faruque Ansari, Adv.
For the State : Mr. Ashok Kumar, A.P.P.

....

The matter was taken up through Video Conferencing. Learned counsels for the State had no objection with it and submitted that the audio and video qualities are good.

06/30.09.2021

I.A. No.5062 of 2021

At the very outset, learned counsel for the petitioners has submitted that petitioner No.1, namely, Jashim Mian @ Jasim Mian and petitioner No.2, namely, Bablu Mian @ Babloo Mian are ready to surrender before the court below within three weeks and as such he is not pressing this interlocutory application on their behalf.

So far as petitioner No.3, namely, Shahida Bibi @ Sahida Bibi is concerned, she is an old age female and nature of dispute is neighbourhood dispute which has arisen between the parties over the use of hand-pump.

Considering the nature of offence and the fact that the petitioner No.3 is an old lady, she is exempted from surrender.

I.A. No.5062 of 2021 stands disposed of.

(Rajesh Kumar, J.)