

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

Cr. Revision No. 304 of 2020

Jashim Mian @ Jasim Mian & Ors. Petitioners
Versus
The State of Jharkhand Opp. Party

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRADEEP KUMAR SRIVASTAVA

For the Petitioners : Mr. Faruque Ansari, Advocate
For the State : Mr. Ashok Kumar, A.P.P.
For the Informant : Mr. Baban Prasad, Advocate

07/Dated: 17th April, 2026

1. Learned counsel for the petitioners submits that in spite of order dated 26.08.2021, the petitioner Nos.1 and 2 have not surrendered before the concerned trial court.
2. Learned counsel for the informant is present.
3. This case is pending under defect only for producing surrender certificate by the petitioner Nos.1 and 2. Since, the petitioner No.3 has been exempted from the surrender due to extreme old age and on health down. Therefore, learned counsel for the petitioners is directed to file surrender certificate with respect to the petitioner Nos.1 and 2 within a period of three weeks positively from the date of this order, failing which, the concerned trial court shall take all coercive steps for apprehension of the petitioner Nos.1 and 2 and send them jail for serving the sentence awarded to them.
4. Let this case be listed on 08.05.2026.
5. Let a copy of this order be communicated to the concerned trial court for compliance.

(Pradeep Kumar Srivastava, J.)

Pappul-

17/04/2026